

No. 10-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; PETER SHUMLIN, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
AND DOUGLAS A. RACINE, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE AGENCY OF HUMAN SERVICES
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC.; VERISPAN, LLC;
SOURCE HEALTHCARE ANALYTICS, INC., A SUBSIDIARY OF
WOLTERS KLUWER HEALTH, INC.; AND PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVID C. FREDERICK
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
BRIDGET C. ASAY
Counsel of Record
SARAH E.B. LONDON
DAVID R. CASSETTY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS
GENERAL
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
109 State Street
Montpelier, Vermont 05609-1001
(802) 828-5500
(basay@atg.state.vt.us)

February 22, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Regulatory Context.....	3
B. Prescription Drug Data Mining.....	7
C. Vermont’s Prescription Confidentiality Law	10
D. District Court Proceedings	15
E. Second Circuit Ruling	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. VERMONT’S LAW IS A CONSTITUTIONAL RESTRICTION ON ACCESS TO NONPUBLIC INFORMATION	22
A. Restricting access to or use of non- public information held by a regu- lated entity does not violate the First Amendment	23

B.	Vermont’s restriction on non-consensual access to and use of nonpublic prescription information for marketing is constitutional	27
C.	The Second Circuit’s contrary reasoning is unpersuasive and leads to untenable results	33
II.	IF TREATED AS A REGULATION OF COMMERCIAL SPEECH, VERMONT’S LAW SHOULD NONETHELESS BE UPHOLD BECAUSE IT SATISFIES THE INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY STANDARD OF <i>CENTRAL HUDSON</i>	41
A.	Vermont’s consent-based restriction on the use of doctors’ prescribing information is nothing like broad restrictions on advertising to the public that this Court has invalidated under <i>Central Hudson</i>	43
B.	The law satisfies the first two prongs of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test because it directly advances Vermont’s substantial interests in protecting medical privacy, reducing health care costs, and protecting public health	45
1.	The law directly advances the State’s interest in protecting medical privacy	46
2.	The law directly advances the State’s interests in controlling health care costs and protecting public health.....	49

C. The law satisfies the third prong of the <i>Central Hudson</i> test because it is narrowly tailored and has minimal impact on core First Amendment values.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	19, 42, 43, 45
<i>Ariz. & N.M. Ry. Co. v. Clark</i> , 235 U.S. 669 (1915)	31
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	41
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	43
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	41, 42, 54, 55
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) ...	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 41, 42, 43, 45, 48, 49, 54, 56, 57, 58
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	54
<i>FEC v. Int’l Funding Inst., Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 1110 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	30, 39
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	24, 41
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	25
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978)	32
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2864 (2009)	18, 26, 33, 42, 43, 44, 51, 56, 58
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 10-984 (filed Jan. 28, 2011)	18, 21, 42, 46, 48

<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	42, 44, 45, 53, 54, 55, 57
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999)	22, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30, 39
<i>Mainstream Mktg. Servs. v. FTC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2004)	25, 32, 40, 48
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Boddie</i> , 139 S.E. 228 (N.C. 1927)	31
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	23
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	32, 46
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	40
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	26, 41
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	26
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	25, 32
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	43
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institu- tional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	26, 27, 33
<i>Sawyer, In re</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959)	31
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	20, 24, 28, 29, 34
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979)	41
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	19, 42, 43, 54, 55, 56

<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	32, 39, 48
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	50, 51
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	26, 48
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	54
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	26, 32, 43
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	27
<i>Williams v. Johnson</i> , 13 N.E. 872 (Ind. 1887)	31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	25
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES

Federal

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....15, 26

Amend. I*passim*

Driver's Privacy Protection Act of 1994,
18 U.S.C. § 2721 *et seq.*26, 30

18 U.S.C. § 2721 30

Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L.
No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824..... 39

5 U.S.C. app. 4 § 105(c)(1)(B)-(D) 39

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681
et seq. 39

Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act
of 1974, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g30, 35

Health Insurance Portability and Accoun-
tability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-
191, 110 Stat. 1936.....6, 29, 30, 37

Privacy Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552a 23

Restore Online Shoppers' Confidence Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-345, 124 Stat. 3618
(2010) (to be codified at 15 U.S.C.
§§ 8401-8405)..... 35

2 U.S.C. § 438(a)(4)..... 39

15 U.S.C. § 6802(b) 35

18 U.S.C. § 2702(c) 35

18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)..... 35

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)-(c)..... 4

21 U.S.C. § 352 4

21 U.S.C. § 353(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-6(b).....	6, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)(2)(B)	6
42 U.S.C. §§ 17932-17935	35
42 U.S.C. § 17935(d)	6
42 U.S.C. § 17936(a)	6
47 U.S.C. § 224	35
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1)	35
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)	40
16 C.F.R. § 310.6(a)	40
21 C.F.R. pts. 201-203	4
21 C.F.R. § 310.200.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 160.103.....	6
45 C.F.R. §§ 164.502-164.514.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.506.....	37
45 C.F.R. § 164.508.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.510.....	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(b)(1)(i)	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(b)(1)(iii)	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(d)(1).....	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.512(i)	6
45 C.F.R. § 164.514(a)	36
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)	40
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9)	40
65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000)	6

State

Cal. Fin. Code § 4052.5	35
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 48:3-85(b)(1)	35
1894 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 99.....	4
2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 80.....	3, 10, 12, 13, 15, 56
§ 1.....	13, 52, 56
§ 14.....	12, 56
§ 17.....	10, 12
§ 21.....	12
2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 89, § 3.....	10, 13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18:	
§ 4211.....	5
§§ 4605-4606.....	4
§ 4631.....	2, 3
§ 4631(a)	10
§ 4631(b)(1)	11
§ 4631(b)(9)	10, 12
§ 4631(c).....	11
§ 4631(d)	11, 38, 39
§ 4631(e)(1)	12
§ 4631(e)(2)	12
§ 4631(e)(4)	11, 12
§ 4631(e)(4)-(6).....	12
§ 4631(e)(7)	12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 26:	
§ 82(a)	35
§ 2022(14)	4
§ 2041(a)	4
N.M. Code R. § 13.1.3.12	35
Vt. Bd. of Pharmacy Admin. Rules (eff. Oct. 2009), <i>available at</i> http://vtprofessionals.org/opr1/pharmacists/ rules.asp	4
§ 1.11	29
§ 8.7(c)	5
§ 8.16	4
§ 9.1	4
§ 9.2	4
§ 9.5	5
§ 9.9	5
§ 9.11	5
§ 9.12	5
§ 9.14	5
§ 9.15	5
§ 9.24	5
§§ 9.24-9.27	5
§ 11.15	5
§ 20.1(i)	5
§ 20.5	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. 654, 112th Cong. (2011)	35
Minority Staff Report, S. Comm. on Finance (Sen. Grassley, Ranking Minority Member), 111th Congress, Report on Ghostwriting in Medical Literature (June 24, 2010)	53

OTHER MATERIALS

Institute of Medicine, <i>Conflict of Interest in Medical Research, Education, and Practice</i> (Bernard Lo & Marilyn J. Field eds., 2009)....	53, 54
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6	35
Paul Ohm, <i>Broken Promises of Privacy: Responding to the Surprising Failure of Anonymization</i> , 57 UCLA L. Rev. 1701 (2010)	37
Duff Wilson, <i>Novartis Settles Off-Label Marketing Case Over 6 Drugs for \$422.5 Million</i> , NYTimes.com, Oct. 1, 2010, avail- able at: http://www.nytimes.com/2010/10/01/health/policy/01novartis.html?_r=1&scp=6&sq=pharmaceutical%20settlement&st=Search	53
